

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HI-TECH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; JARED WHEAT, individually and as officers of the corporations; STEPHEN SMITH, individually and as officers of National Urological Group, Inc. and National Institute for Clinical Weight Loss, Inc.; NATIONAL UROLOGICAL GROUP, INC., d.b.a. Warner Laboratories; et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; CERTUSBANK, N.A.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. VAUGHN DUNNIGAN
2897 N Druid Hills
Road, Suite 142
Atlanta, GA 30329
(404) 663-4291

*Counsel for Petitioner
Stephen Smith*

ROBERT F. PARSLEY

Counsel of Record

MEREDITH C. LEE

MILLER & MARTIN PLLC

832 Georgia Ave., Suite 1200

Chattanooga, TN 37402

(423) 785-8211

bob.parsley@millermartin.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Hi-Tech
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Jared
Wheat*

December 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY AND RULE PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Federal Trade Commission obtained a permanent injunction and equitable monetary remedies against Hi-Tech, Wheat, and Smith under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act.....	5
B. The Commission later obtained equitable monetary remedies as sanctions for civil contempt of the Section 13(b) permanent injunction.....	8
C. In <i>AMG Capital</i> , this Court struck down the Commission’s unauthorized use of Section 13(b) to obtain equitable monetary remedies.	10
D. Hi-Tech, Wheat, and Smith sought, but were denied, Rule 60(b)(6) relief from the contempt judgment based on <i>AMG Capital</i>	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12

I.	The Court should resolve a deep circuit split over whether a change in decisional law by itself can support relief from a judgment under Rule 60(b)(6)..	13
A.	The circuits have long been deeply split over whether a change in decisional law by itself can support relief from a judgment under Rule 60(b)(6).....	14
B.	Dicta from this Court suggest that a change in decisional law can, in rare cases, independently support relief from a judgment under Rule 60(b)(6).....	18
C.	This is an appropriate case for resolving the circuit split.	21
D.	The Court should hold that <i>AMG Capital</i> changed the law so fundamentally that it can independently support relief under Rule 60(b)(6).	23
II.	The Court should decide whether the FTC Act permits the Commission to obtain compensatory equitable remedies for civil contempt of a Section 13(b) injunction.	24
A.	The lower courts are refusing to apply <i>AMG Capital</i> to civil contempt, even though its reasoning applies equally in that context.....	24
B.	Congress has limited the Commission’s power to obtain, and the lower courts’ power to award, compensatory equitable remedies for civil contempt of a Section 13(b) permanent injunction.	28

C. Applying *AMG Capital* to remedying contempt of Section 13(b) permanent injunctions would not abrogate the lower courts' contempt power. 33

D. This case provides an excellent vehicle for deciding whether *AMG Capital* applies to contempt, a question which the Court should not wait to resolve..... 35

CONCLUSION 36

APPENDIX

A. Opinions and Orders

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 21-14161 (Aug. 29, 2023)..... App.1

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 17-15695 (Sept. 18, 2019)..... App.17

Order Denying Motion for Relief from Judgment, United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (Sept. 30, 2021)..... App.44

Contempt Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (Oct. 10, 2017)..... App.59

Sanctions Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (May 14, 2014)..... App.183

Contempt Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (Aug. 8, 2013)..... App.219

Show-Cause Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (May 11, 2012)..... App.257

Permanent Injunction, United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (Dec. 16, 2008)..... App.272

Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP (Dec. 10, 2008). App.299

Summary Judgment Order, United States
District Court for the Northern District of
Georgia, *Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nat'l
Urological Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:04-CV-3294-CAP
(June 4, 2008) App.301

B. Relevant Statutes and Court Rules

15 U.S.C. § 45 (Section 5)..... App.396
15 U.S.C. § 52 App.409
15 U.S.C. § 53 (Section 13)..... App.410
15 U.S.C. § 57b (Section 19)..... App.414
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60 App.418

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	21
<i>Adams v. Thaler</i> , 679 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	19–20
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	19
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 194 (2020).....	9–10
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	i, 1–3, 6, 10–13, 21–28, 30–35
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	13
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Bloom v. State of Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	29

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	15, 20, 23
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	29
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa</i> , 702 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2 (2019)	14–17, 21
<i>Dowell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	30
<i>F.T.C. v. Acquinity Interactive, LLC</i> , 14-60166-CIV, 2021 WL 3603594 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 13, 2021)	27
<i>F.T.C. v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>F.T.C. v. Hewitt</i> , 68 F.4th 461 (9th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>F.T.C. v. Ivy Capital, Inc.</i> , 340 F.R.D. 602 (D. Nev. 2022)	23

F.T.C. v. Mytel Int’l, Inc., 2:87-CV-07259-SPG-SS,
2022 WL 3350391 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2022)... 27, 33

F.T.C. v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.,
785 F.3d 477 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 9

F.T.C. v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.,
786 F. App’x 947 (11th Cir. 2019), *cert denied*
sub nom. Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. Fed. Trade
Comm’n, 141 S. Ct. 659 (No. 19-1445, Nov. 2,
2020)..... 9

F.T.C. v. Netforce Seminars,
CV 00-02260-PHX-DWL, 2022 WL 1569076
(D. Ariz. May 18, 2022)..... 36

F.T.C. v. Noland, --- F. Supp. 3d ---,
CV-20-00047-PHX-DWL, 2023 WL 3372517
(D. Ariz. May 11, 2023) 27

F.T.C. v. On Point Capital Partners LLC,
17 F.4th 1066 (11th Cir. 2021) 31

F.T.C. v. Pukke,
53 F.4th 80 (4th Cir. 2022) 26, 27, 33

F.T.C. v. Ross,
74 F.4th 186 (4th Cir. 2023) 6, 20, 23

F.T.C. v. Zurixx, LLC,
22-4042, 2023 WL 2733500 (10th Cir. Mar. 31,
2023) 27

<i>Feiss v. United States</i> , 2021-1986, 2022 WL 396106 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 9, 2022)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	14, 17, 19–21, 23
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , --- F.4th ---, No. 23-60167, 2023 WL 8664628 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)	31
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Johnston v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 486 (10th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022).....	14, 20
<i>Kokesh v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	36
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17, 20
<i>Liu v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 591 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	29, 30, 35–36
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	29
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17, 20

<i>Polites v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 426 (1960)	15, 18, 20
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	29
<i>Raby v. Davis</i> , 907 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966)	28, 36
<i>Stokes v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>West Virginia v. Env'tl Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	30
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	29, 33
<i>Zagorski v. Mays</i> , 907 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	29
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	29
U.S. Const. amend. I	19

15 U.S.C. § 45 (Section 5 of FTC Act) 2, 4, 35

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....i, 1

15 U.S.C. § 45(l) 1, 11, 25, 32, 34–35

15 U.S.C. § 45(m)..... 34

15 U.S.C. § 49 34

15 U.S.C. § 50 34

15 U.S.C. § 52 (Section 12 of FTC Act) 4

15 U.S.C. § 53 (Section 13 of FTC Act) 1, 6

15 U.S.C. § 53(b).i, 1–3, 5–7, 11–13, 22, 24–28, 30–34

15 U.S.C. § 56 4

15 U.S.C. § 57a 1

15 U.S.C. § 57b (Section 19 of FTC Act) 1, 2, 6, 11, 28, 34–35

15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)..... 1, 25, 32

15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 57b(b)..... 25, 34–35

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(h).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 57b-3	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1345	5
1st Congress, ch. 20, § 17, 1 Stat. 73	29
21st Congress, ch. 99, 4 Stat. 487	29
63rd Congress, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717	5, 29
Pub. L. No. 93–153, 87 Stat. 576	1, 6
Pub. L. No. 93–637, 88 Stat. 2183	1, 6
Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325	4, 8

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	18, 21, 23, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)	14, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	14, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) i, 2, 4, 11–25, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1)..... 14, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 30

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 13

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... 24, 36

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(iii)..... v

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 310.3..... 26

Other Authorities

Louis Altman, et al., 7 CALLMANN ON UNFAIR
COMP., TR. & MONO. § 25:33 (4th ed. Dec. 2023)... 28

J. Howard Beales III & Timothy J. Muris, *FTC
Consumer Protection at 100: 1970s Redux or
Protecting Markets to Protect Consumers?*,
83 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 2157 (2015) 8

J. Howard Beales III & Timothy J. Muris, *Striking
the Proper Balance: Redress Under Section 13(b)
of the FTC Act*,
79 ANTITRUST L.J. 1 (2013)..... 6

11 FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2864
(3d ed. Apr. 2023)..... 14, 15

M. Sean Royall, et al., *A Watershed Moment? What Comes Next for the FTC in the Wake of AMG*, ANTITRUST, 35-SUM ANTITR 103 (2021) 22

Aylin Sertkaya, et al., *Key Cost Drivers of Pharmaceutical Trials in the United States*, CLINICAL TRIALS (2016), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/293640487_Key_cost_drivers_of_pharmaceutical_clinical_trials_in_the_United_States..... 8, 9

Aiste Zalepuga, *Updating the Federal Agency Enforcement Playbook*, 96 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2083 (2021) 6
